



# **Press Release**

For Immediate Release

**Media Relations Contacts:** 

Dave Mellin Gogo Business Aviation +1 720-840-4788 dmellin@gogoair.com Radu Grigore Atlas Air Service AG +49 173 5732631 rgrigore@aas.ag

# Gogo Galileo Global Broadband Coming to European Operators

Atlas Air Service AG to Develop EASA STC Portfolio for Cessna CitationJet Series of Light Jets and Embraer Phenom 300

**BROOMFIELD, Colo., and BREMEN, Germany – April 1, 2024** – Gogo Business Aviation (NASDAQ: GOGO) today announced it is partnering with Atlas Air Service AG to develop the first European Supplemental Type Certificate (STC) for the <u>Gogo Galileo</u> HDX antenna for the Cessna CitationJet series of light jet aircraft and another STC for the Embraer Phenom 300.

"For the first time ever, a true global broadband service will be available to thousands of aircraft operators in Europe and around the world," said Radu Grigore, deputy director of MRO commercial for Atlas Air Service AG. "For many years our customers have been asking for a small and affordable broadband solution for their aircraft. We wanted to be among the first to partner with Gogo to develop these STCs and bring true broadband inflight Wi-Fi for every segment of business aviation."

The STCs will cover more than 2,600 total aircraft in operation today worldwide, comprised of more than 1,850 Citations and 750 Phenom 300s.

Highlighting the small form factor and ease of installation, beginning in April, Atlas Air Service will focus its initial STC on the Cessna Citation 525 series of aircraft encompassing the CJ1, CJ2, CJ3, and CJ4, with hardware installations expected this summer on a CJ1+.

The STC for the Phenom 300 is being developed in parallel with the Citation STC through the European Union Aviation Safety Agency (EASA) and validated with other agencies worldwide.

"Atlas Air Service has been at the forefront of getting these STCs developed which speaks volumes about the partnership we've built with them," said Shuaib Shahid, head of international sales for Gogo Business Aviation. "Atlas Air Service specializes in the market we are targeting for the HDX – midsize and smaller aircraft – making them the perfect partner for Gogo Galileo in Europe."

Gogo Galileo will operate on the Eutelsat OneWeb enterprise-grade Low-Earth-Orbit (LEO) satellite network, which is fully deployed.

Gogo plans to have the Atlas Air CJ1+ available for in-person demos at the European Business Aviation Conference and Expo (EBACE) static display in Geneva, Switzerland, May 28-30.

Following more rigorous testing and verification, Gogo anticipates flight testing with the prototype HDX terminal will begin this summer.

Hear more from Grigore about the opportunity <u>Atlas Air Service sees for Gogo Galileo</u> and the HDX antenna for smaller aircraft operating in Europe.

### **About Gogo**

Gogo is the world's largest provider of broadband connectivity services for the business aviation market. We offer a customizable suite of smart cabin systems for highly integrated connectivity, in-flight entertainment, and voice solutions. Gogo's products and services are installed on thousands of business aircraft of all sizes and mission types from turboprops to the largest global jets, and are utilized by the largest fractional ownership operators, charter operators, corporate flight departments and individuals.

As of December 31, 2023, Gogo reported 7,205 business aircraft flying with its broadband ATG systems onboard, 3,976 of which are flying with a Gogo AVANCE L5 or L3 system; and 4,341 aircraft with narrowband satellite connectivity installed. Connect with us at <a href="https://www.gogoair.com">www.gogoair.com</a>.

#### **About Atlas Air Service AG**

Atlas Air Service AG in Bremen, Germany, with subsidiaries in Augsburg, Germany, and in Altenrhein, Switzerland, is a full-service provider for business aviation with 300 employees. The business areas include aircraft trading, maintenance/repair/overhaul (MRO) for Embraer Executive Jets, Cessna, Beechcraft, Gulfstream Aerospace, Daher, Pilatus and Cirrus, spare parts sales, airworthiness management (CAMO+), component repairs, non-destructive testing (NDT), special mission modification and sensor integration, as well as management, operation (AOC) and charter of business aircraft. The companies are manufacturer-authorized service centers for Embraer Executive Jets, Gulfstream Aerospace, Cirrus Aircraft, Honeywell and Williams International and hold approvals by EASA Part 145, FAA, UK CAA, Canada, India, Isle of Man, San Marino, and various other aviation authorities.

#### ###

## **Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements**

Certain disclosures in this press release include forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements include, without limitation, statements regarding our business outlook, industry, business strategy, plans, goals and expectations concerning our market position, international expansion, future technologies, future operations, margins, profitability, future efficiencies, capital expenditures, liquidity and capital resources, and other financial and operating information. When used in this discussion, the words "anticipate," "assume," "believe," "budget," "continue," "could," "estimate," "expect," "intend," "may," "plan," "potential," "predict," "project," "should," "will," "future" and the negative of these or similar terms and phrases are intended to identify forward-looking statements in this press release.

Forward-looking statements are based on our current expectations regarding future events, results or outcomes, including the launch of Gogo Galileo. These expectations may or may not be realized. Although we believe the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we can give you no assurance these expectations will prove to have been correct. Some of these expectations may be based upon assumptions, data or judgments that prove to be incorrect. Actual events, results and outcomes may differ materially from our expectations due to a variety of known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors. Although it is not possible to identify all of these risks and factors, they include, among others,

our ability to develop and deploy Gogo Galileo; our ability to deliver the expected performance capabilities of any new technology, including, without limitation, Gogo Galileo; and other events beyond our control that may result in unexpected adverse operating results.

Additional information concerning these, and other factors, can be found under the caption "Risk Factors" in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 28, 2024 and in subsequent quarterly reports on Form 10-Q as filed with the SEC.

Any one of these factors or a combination of these factors could materially affect our financial condition or future results of operations and could influence whether any forward-looking statements contained in this report ultimately prove to be accurate. Our forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance, and you should not place undue reliance on them. All forward-looking statements speak only as of the date made and we undertake no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.